
Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Index

absolute imperial authority, 232–33
Confucians redefine, 260–61
remonstrance as challenge to, 253–61

Academies and Institutes (guan’ge 館閣), 22,
36, 38, 233–34, 249–50

as “public” space, 234
as patronage, 250
examinations for, 250
Ouyang Xiu on staffing in, 117
staffing of, 249

Academy of Assembled Worthies (Jixian yuan
集賢院), 234

account registers (kuiji lu 會計錄), 323
activism (youwei 有為), 351
ad hoc agencies, 137, 208–9, 226, 314

as technocratic, 212–13
Huizong era, 212–25

Advisory Office (Jiangyi si 講議司), 177,
208–9, 214

as revenue generator, 212
as technocratic governance, 209

affinal kinsmen (waiqi 外戚), 10, 15, 77, 125,
134, 145–51, 165, 202, 278, 311, 353,
354–55, 367, 377–78, 380

and “the close,” distinguished, 360–62
and female bureaucracy, 150
as Song aristocracy, 131
compete with merchants, 368
dominate military grades, 166, 168
relation to eunuchs, 163

Agency for the Classification of Bureaucratic
Documentation (Bianlei chenliao
zhangshu ju 編類 臣僚章疏局), 41

Agency to Administer State Finance
[Commission] Regulations (Zhizhi
sansi tiaoli si制置三司條例司), 206–8

Sima Guang objects to, 244
Almond, Gabriel, 3, 116
An Lushan rebellion, 166
Analects, 17, 28, 31, 45, 120, 236, 238–39, 307
assembled inner and outer offices (nei/wai

zhusi 內/外諸司), 66–67

assembled inner offices (nei zhusi 內諸司), 61
assisting chief councilors (canzheng 參政),

200, 344
audience, 81, 88, 187. See also court/audience;

front hall audience; back hall audience
audits (of state finance), 179, 283, 306, 370

under Gong Maoliang, 322–23
Xiaozong rejects, 333–34

August Emperor, Master of the Teachings and
Lord of the Dao (Jiaozhu daojun
huangdi 教主道君皇帝), 211

autocratic chief councilors, 70, 140, 278,
352–53

alliance with senior empress, 148, 376
schematic model, 381

and balanced governance, alternation of, 383
and documentary control, 108–13
differences among, 381–82
preference for clerks, 177
structure of governance under
as perversion of “the system,” 108

structure of power under, 374–76

back hall audience, 63, 134–36, 187
and imperial communication channel, 83
and inner directives, 97
as private space, 64
during regencies, 64

balanced governance, 351–62, 365
and autocratic chief councilors, alternation

of, 383
and daoxue, 372

Beijing, 184
benevolence, 6

and grand allegory, 38
benevolent heart (renxin 仁心), 161
Bianzhou, 58
bipolar complementarity, 27

of inner and outer, 56, 351
bipolarities, 13, 115
Black Killer General (Heisha jiangjun 黑殺將

軍), 190–91

430

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

BMA, 37, 65, 76, 85, 88, 99, 102, 106, 107,
132, 156, 167, 266, 294, 305, 310, 337,
344. See Bureau of Military Affairs

Bol, Peter
“This Culture of Ours,” 4

bona fide clerks (liren 吏人), 170
bonds (gongju 公據), 219
Book of Changes, 27, 210, 351
Book of Documents, 38, 42, 53, 54, 238, 257,

276, 291
“Great Plan” (Hongfan 洪範), 136, 191
and Great Peace, 189–90

Book of Poetry
ode 260, 45, 52

Bozhou, 193, 196
Buddhism

eunuch support for, 160–62
Buddhist and Daoist temples, 99
Bureau of Academicians (Xueshi yuan 學士

院), 233, 249–50
Bureau of Commissions (Chaiqian yuan 差遣

院), 200
Bureau of Military Affairs (Shumi yuan樞密

院), 23, 81, 132
1170 reorganization, 314
and affinal kinsmen, 131
and Secretariat, 248–49
tension over documentary control,

341
and technocracy, 134
as key capital agency, 343
chief recipient of edicts (du chengzhi 都承

旨), 112, 171, 342, 345
as “top” BMA official, 344
Long Dayuan as, 289–90, 341
Qian Duanli as, 296
vital role of, 341
Wang Bian as, 350
Wu Gui as, 363
Xiao Sui as, 338
Zhang Yue as, 313

clerical leadership of, 170–71
corruption at, 338
cross-appointments with Secretariat, 130,

201, 315
examiners of details (jianxiang 檢詳), 176
notary (qianshu shumi yuanshi簽書樞密院

事), 315
retained after 1082, 137
sectional assistant recipient of edicts

(zhufang fu chengzhi 逐房副承旨),
171

transformed in early Song, 201–2
Bureau of Personnel Evaluations (Shenguan

yuan 審官院), 200

Bureau of Policy Criticism (Jianyuan 諫院),
22, 36, 235, 249, 253–61. See also
remonstrance agencies

Ouyang Xiu on, 235

Cai Chengxi 蔡承禧, 103
Cai Guang 蔡洸, 345, 346
Cai Jing 蔡京, 39, 42, 108, 111, 177, 214, 216,

225, 227, 316, 353, 354
as first autocratic councilor, 137
as Secretariat examiner, 177
doubles state revenue, 212
named chief councilor, 208
preference for clerks, 133, 177–78

Cai Tao 蔡絛, 104, 216
Cai Tiao蔡鞗, 148
Cai Xiang 蔡襄, 32, 34, 127
Cai Xiao 蔡翛, 216
Cai Xing 蔡行, 214
Cai Yanqing 蔡延慶, 102
Cai You 蔡攸, 214, 219, 225
as patronage manager, 219–20
at Provisions Office, 218

cai 才 (talent), 45
Caishi, 308
Camel Corral (Tuofang 駝坊), 159
Cao Xun 曹勛
drafts eunuch biographies, 159

capable clerks (nengli能吏), 179, 283, 295–99
Capital City-Wall Office (Jingcheng suo 京城

所), 213
Capital Security Office (Huangcheng si 皇城

司), 23, 61, 155
Zeng Di at, 289–90

Celestial Felicity Temple (Tianqing guan 天慶
觀), 196

Censorate (Yushi tai 御史臺), 22, 36, 90, 155,
235, 249, 253–61, 324, 375. See also
remonstrance agencies

decline in Southern Song, 257
physical location, 66

censors
appointment of, 329
as “speaking officials,” 88

Census Agency (Hubu si 戶部司), 202
centralization (early Song), 2, 187, 189, 193,

199–206
and technocracy, 199
documentary control, 200–1
financial administration, 196–97, 202–6

and Shenzong era, compared, 207–8
military control, 201–2
personnel administration, 200

Certificate Verification Office (Hetong pingyou
si 合同憑由司), 152

431Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Chaffee, John, 208–9
Chan, Wing-tsit, 5
Chancellery (Menxia sheng 門下省), 36
Chang Wei-ling, 235
Chang’an, 58
Chanyuan peace treaty, 97, 167, 188, 201

and 1165 compared, 297
charioteer (yu 馭)

as metaphor for ruler, 47
Chen Fuliang 陳傅良, 325
Chen Gongfu 陳公輔, 209
Chen Gou 陳遘, 223
Chen Jia 陳賈, 370
Chen Junqing 陳俊卿, 52, 107, 139, 266, 274,

283, 284, 293, 297, 320, 322, 341, 342,
345, 370

1178 audience with Xiaozong, 330–31
and Qian Duanli, 297–98
as chief councilor, 299–311
departure of, 312

as historian, 310
career, 346–47
removes General Wang Qi, 308–9

Chen Kangbo 陳康伯, 291, 297, 348
Chen Liang 陳亮, 2
Chen Lianghan 陳良翰, 317
Chen Liangyou 陳良祐, 285, 307, 368
Chen Mi 陳宓, 348
Chen Pengnian 陳彭年, 127, 195

as disciple of Xu Xuan, 193
Chen Shu 陳恕, 126, 128, 130, 140, 179, 204,

205, 227
Chen Yan 陳衍, 155
Chen Yinke 陳寅恪, 2, 3, 388
Chen Yuan 陳源, 286, 287, 334–35
Chen Zhizhong 陳執中, 179
Chen Ziqiang 陳自強, 180
Cheng Hao 程顥, 324

on rhetoric of distinction, 38–39
Cheng Ju 程俱, 216
Cheng Min 成閔, 306
Cheng Yi 程頤, 210, 261

on Classics Mat, 251
Chiba Hiroshi 千葉焈, 37, 194, 363, 366
chief councilor, 380

and fiscal control, 305–7
in early Song, 200–1
intermarriage with Song monarchy, 356
patronage capacity, 362

Chinese imperial state
central conflict of, 79

civil grade officials. See wenguan
civil versus military (wen 文/wu 武), 131, 132
Classic of Filial Piety, 190
Classic of the Way and Its Power, 194

Classics Mat (Jingyan 經筵), 61, 65, 70, 233,
249, 251–52, 316

and remonstrance, 251
Shi Hao at, 327

clerical apprenticeship (xixue gongshi 習學公
事), 177

clerical promotions (zhiji 職級), 171
clerical reform

in New Policies, 171–74
clerical sub-bureaucracy. See clerks
clerks, 4, 18, 20, 125, 169–81, 311

ambiguous status of, 169
and Confucian officials, 174
and failure of Confucian reform, 181–82
as “tools” of autocratic councilors, 179–80
as non-literati group, 123
as technocratic officials, 170–71
as xiaoren, 28, 29
during New Policies, 171–74
in capital agencies, 171
in early Song, 175–76
Japanese scholarship on, 181
numbers of, 169–70
Secretariat, 302
three categories of, defined, 170
vs. officials, 93
Ye Yong attempts to control, 302–3

clientelism, 342–43
clients (menke 門客), 362
commercial capital, 8
commercial tax rate, 223
common clerks (suli 俗吏)

as term of abuse, 178–79
communication system. See public communi-

cation channel; imperial communica-
tion channel

dual nature of, 64, 115, 119
failure to integrate, 113–14
tension between, 84
Xu Fu advocates balance between, 93

flexible nature of, 96–106
in Southern Song, 106–13

Comptroller’s Office (Sanbu gouyuan 三部勾
院), 204

Confucian
in Song, defined, 120–21

Confucian activists, 139. See Confucian liter-
ati, committed

Confucian discourse
in Song, 28

Confucian general, 130
Confucian governance, 35, 167, 229–62, 354,

373. See also institutionalism
administrative centers of, 134, 247–53
advent of, 206, 229–31

432 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

and remonstrance, 236–37, 256–57
as hierarchical, 187, 239
metaphors for, 241–44

as theoretical abstraction, 133
classical foundations of, 238–39
defined and contrasted to technocratic

governance, 139–40, 231–32, 240–41
in action (1167–1169), 299–311
loyalty redefined, 259–60
markers of, 133–34, 260–61
Ouyang Xiu and Sima Guang on,

contrasted, 129
under Zhao Ruyu, 334–40

Confucian institutionalism, 225, 260, 262, 351,
372, 379. See also institutionalism

and junzi/xiaoren distinction, 44
defined, 21–22
ideal model of, 380
in longue durée, 384–88
Zhao Ruyu on, 338–40
Zhu Xi on, 275–77

Confucian literati, 24
and jinshi degree, 287
as beholden to clerks, 175
as ideal type, 13
castigated by Qian Duanli as “fakes and

frauds,” 50
conception of Yuanfeng reform, 137
contest technocratic functions, 129–30
defined, 17
during Xiaozong’s reign, 283–88
inability to control inner court, 77
preference for public channel, 91

Confucian literati coalition
during Xiaozong’s reign, 49, 107, 266, 274,

293–94, 299–311
and fiscal control, 300
biographies of, 301–2
dissolution of, 312
military policy, 307–9
moves against “the close,” 303–4
summary of policies, 309–10
their historiography, 310–11

Confucian literati, committed, 119–22,
181–82, 186

and guwen, 121–22, 230
careers, vs. technocrats, 347
commitment, defined, 121
defined, 120, 229–30
paucity of, 119–20

Confucian reform
failure of, 181–82

Confucian resurgence (eleventh century), 14,
30, 115, 117, 120, 126, 143, 226, 239,
253, 377, 388

Confucianism
historiography, 6
in Han dynasty, 388
political capacity of, 385–86
Song, 12

Confucius, 27, 33, 194, 307
controllers-general (tongpan 通判), 197
corruption, 2, 92, 126, 129, 158, 173, 182, 203,

205, 339
and hyperinflation, 250
Chen Junqing on, 330
in BMA appointments, 338
under Huizong, 223
under Xiaozong, 280
Zhao Ruyu on military, 334
Zhu Xi on military, 270–71, 352

corvée (yiren 役人), 170
Council of State, 37, 50, 61, 134, 156, 215, 216,

297, 299, 305, 381
and early Song emperors, 353
as locus of conflict, 316, 336–37

defined, 138
membership, 266

in early 1180s, 336–37
Court of Palace Attendants (Xuanhui yuan 宣

徽院), 61
court/audience (chao 朝), 62–65
defined, 62
dual function of, 62

Cui Yuzhi 崔與之, 83
cultivating one’s person (xiushen 修身), 31
cultivation of/repair to virtue (xiude修德), 232

Dahui Zonggao 大慧宗杲, 161
dao 道 (the Way)
as principle for governance, 193–94, 231–32

Daoism, 21
and dynastic legitimacy, 190–91
imperial support for, 66, 185–86
view of governance, 187, 189–91, 225–26,

231–32, 352
Daoist ritual, 194–96
Huizong era, 211–12

Daoist Sage
Huizong as, 211
Song emperor as, 53–54, 187–88, 231–32

and dynastic legitimacy, 188–89
in early Song, 53–54

Daoist–Confucian syncretism, 193–95, 196,
198–99, 226, 229, 231

daoxue道學 (Learning of theWay), 22, 39, 120,
178, 224, 239, 252, 265, 273, 283, 340

and Han Tuozhou, 372
and printing, 119
and rhetoric of inner vs. outer, 78

433Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

daoxue (cont.)
first attacks upon, 321
political strength, 365, 377, 388
political support for institutionalism, 325–27

daoxue historians, 7, 193, 239
daoxue historiography, 77, 229–30, 265
daoxue officials, 42, 52, 54, 90, 134, 281, 283,

370, 372
oppose war funding, 314

daoxue rhetoric, 250
Davis, Edward L., 191
de Bary, Wm. Theodore, 5
de 德 (virtue), 45
decision-making, 80–114, 248

and documentary control, 80
collective
as Confucian ideal, 89–91, 386

difficulty of, 129–30
deliberative assemblies (jiyi 集議), 258–59
Deng Guangming 鄧廣銘, 2
Deng Wengao 鄧文誥, 221
Deng Xiaonan 鄧小南

on female palace secretaries, 95, 150
Department of Palace Services (Dianzhong

sheng 殿中省), 213–15, 217
Department of State Affairs (Shangshu sheng

尚書省), 134, 136–38
physical location, 66

Diamond Cutter Sutra, 161
dictates/instructions (li 例), 93
Ding Wei 丁謂, 127, 128

alliance with Empress Liu, 64, 353
finances feng and shan sacrifices, 196–97

Diplomacy Office (Guoxin suo 國信所), 350
Directorate of Education (Guozi jian 國子監),

252–53
directress of orders (siyan 司言), 149
directress of records (siji 司記), 149
district commanders (dujian 都監), 157
Divine Empyrean Realized Sovereign of Jade

Purity (Shenxiao yuqing zhen wang 神
霄玉清真王), 211

Doctrine of the Mean, 276
Xiaozong cites, 321

documentary control, 200, 300, 326, 375
and 1167–1169 literati coalition, 304–5,

309
and autocratic chief councilors,

108–13
and larger political tensions, 113
and modalities of governance, 113
defined, 80
dual views on, 80
in Renzong era, 98–101
Taizong’s concern for, 88–89

two vehicles for
failure to integrate, 113–14

Wei Liaoweng on, 110–13
Zhao Ruyu on, 335

Dong Zhongshu 董仲舒, 269, 386
Dong Zhongyong 董仲永

his career as eunuch, 159–63
Du Fan 杜範, 113
Du Shenlao 杜莘老

attacks Wang Jixian, 359
Du Yan 杜衍, 30
dual monarchy, 24, 281, 289, 365–66, 370, 373,

376, 382
defined, 366
during 1189–1194, 371

duduan 獨斷. See unilateral decision
dynastic legitimacy, 189

and Daoist revelation, 188
under Huizong, 211

and feng and shan sacrifices, 193
and the Great Peace, 191

Eastern Capital Miscellany (Dongdu shilüe 東
都事略), 223

evaluation of Zhenzong, 193
Ebrey, Patricia Buckley, 4, 211
edicts

and inner directives conflated, 103
under Huizong, 103–5

as “fixed standards,” 93
defined, 84–85
generation of, 85–88
relation to inner directives, 92–93
under Huizong, 215

Emperor of Vast Heaven (Hao Tian Shangdi昊
天上帝), 196

Empress Cao 曹皇后, 146, 148, 353, 377
empress dowager, 145–48, 353–54

as “domestic bursar,” 146
as “senior widow,” 57
as authority in inner space, 57
as “mother to the empire,” 146
defined, 57
patronage capacity, 362

Empress Du 杜皇太后, 203, 353
Empress Gao高皇后, 103, 145, 148, 155, 247,

353, 377
and eunuchs, 153

Empress Li 李皇后, 365, 378
patronage requests, 363

Empress Liu劉皇太后, 9, 22, 91, 98, 114, 133,
145, 152, 230, 232, 236, 296, 352, 353

alliance with Ding Wei, 64–65, 146
and eunuchs, 154, 226
and inner directives, 97, 150

434 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

her coalition, 100
her coalition and inner directives, 99–101
historiography on, 146

Empress Meng 孟皇后, 361
Empress Wei 韋皇后, 68, 148, 160, 361
EmpressWu吳太上皇后, 9, 23, 107, 160, 315,

360, 367, 378
alliance with Qin Gui, 24, 148, 355, 382
patronage, 364–65

and Han Tuozhou, 148
death of, 374
dethrones Guangzong, 365
family network, 360–62
her private residence, 73
installs Ningzong, 369–70
patronage, 362–64, 366

Empress Xiang 向皇后, 9, 226, 378
Empress Yang 楊皇后, 378

and Shi Miyuan, 148, 376, 382
Empress Zheng 鄭皇后, 214, 355
empresses. See Song monarchy, female

political power of, 77
endorsed yellows (huahuang 畫黃), 85
essential body of the state (guoti國體), 22, 139,

234, 247–48, 354
defined, 243
loyalty to, 237

eunuchs, 10, 15, 18, 20, 67, 70, 125, 131, 134,
150, 151–64, 278, 306, 309, 311,
353, 380

adopted daughters of, 162
agencies
inner court headquarters of, 61

and Buddhism, 160–62
and civil authority, 76
and commercial interests, 153
and infrastructure, 158
and Song military, 155–58
and wine sales, 367–68
as agents of monarchy, 154–55
as check on civil officials, 154
as imperial messengers, 94
as non-literati group, 123
as technocratic officials, 163–64
as xiaoren, 28, 35
at back hall audiences, 63
at Supervisory Office, 206
competition among, 220
control over financial information, 206
court historiography, 158–59
deliver inner directives, 215
divergent scholarship on, 151
duties of, 131
early Song emperors and, 152
family lineages, 162–63

family organization, 159
formal organization, 151–53
in Ming, 164, 387
in the provinces, 221
late Tang, 144
numbers of, 153
political power of, 77
restrictions on, 153
Song, in the longue durée, 163–64
under Empress Liu, 100
varied careers of, 163
Zhao Ruyu attacks, 334–35

Ever-Normal Granary Agency (changping si
常平司), 207

Executive Hall (dutang 都堂), 61
Wei Liaoweng on importance of, 112

exit into [graded] office (chuzhi 出職), 171
Expanded Records from the Forest of Events

(Shilin guangji 事林廣記), 59
Extending Prosperity Palace (Yanfu gong延福

宮), 218
External Document Treasury of the Hall of

Profound Thought (Ruisidian wenzi
waiku 睿思殿文字外庫), 215

factionalism, 121, 208, 227, 252, 283, 292, 321,
327, 370, 388

and networks, distinguished, 342
Shi Hao on, 328

Fan Bailu 范百祿, 41
“A List of Criteria for Distinguishing the

Straight from the Oblique,” 39–41
Fan Chengda 范成大, 314, 317, 328
Fan Zhongyan范仲淹, 13, 22, 30, 32, 127, 179,

230, 235, 249, 388
as committed Confucian, 17
critiques “inner dictates,” 97–98
critiques edict generaion, 89
eunuchs and Tangut campaign, 157
memorial of 1025, 239–44
on remonstrance, 257–58
“On the Inclinations of the Sovereign,” 253
“Record of Yueyang Tower,” 236–37
urges return of Three Departments, 243–44

Fan Zuyu 范祖禹, 237, 251, 252
Fang Chengfeng 方诚峰, 219
Fang La rebellion, 223
Fang La 方臘, 221
favored close. See “the close”
favorites. See “the close”
female “palace officials” (gongguan宮官), 148
female bureaucracy, 15, 18, 20, 67, 70, 125,

131, 148–51, 353, 367
and technocracy, 134
as non-literati group, 123

435Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

female bureaucracy (cont.)
as xiaoren, 28, 35
inner court headquarters, 61
relation to eunuchs, 163

female palace secretaries
drafted inner directives, 94–95, 215

feng and shan sacrifices (Zhenzong era),
193–97

as vehicle for economic centralization,
196–97

Cai Jing contemplates repeating, 221
Fengchu (Zhou capital), 55, 58
Fenyin, 193, 196
filial piety, 56

Daoist understanding of, 194
financial administration

“private” vs. “public,” 224
in 1126, 223–24
in early Song, 126–28
and Shenzong era, compared, 207–8

fiscal control
as Confucian principle, 306–7

five demons (wugui 五鬼), 21, 127, 140,
226

as technocrats, 198
Five Dynasties, 20, 32, 54, 62, 126, 143, 151,

164, 185, 187, 188, 200, 204, 210,
225, 328

fixed standards (changfa 常法), 93
flower-and-rock network (huashi gang 花石

綱), 217, 219, 221
Front Department (Qiansheng 前省), 152
front hall, 63, 134–36, 187

and public communication channel, 83
as public space, 64

Fu Bi富弼, 30, 127, 130, 207, 242, 358
“On Distinguishing the Straight from the

Oblique,” 37–38
on documentary control, 89
on institutionalist governance, 36–38
“On the Need to Distinguish between Junzi

and Xiaoren when Gathering Advice,”
37–38

Fu Yaoyu 傅堯俞, 76
Fu Zhirou富直柔, 358
Fujian literati, 283, 301, 320

Chen Junqing as, 346
Fujimoto Takeshi 藤本猛, 215
Fuli (Song defeat at), 291, 295
functional positions (chaiqian 差遣), 99, 136,

143–44, 200
for eunuchs, 154

funds attached to the locality (xisheng qian 係
省錢), 197

Gan Bian 甘昇, 107, 286, 287, 331, 350
Gao Qiu 高俅, 214
Gao Shen 高伸, 214
Gaozong 高宗, 159, 224, 354

and Empress Wu, 23, 107, 298, 301, 358,
367, 376

and Zhang Yue, 316
dominate Xiaozong, 279
funds earmarked for, 313
laud Zeng Di, 273

and Qin Gui, 375
as “balanced” administrator, 352
bans student demonstrations, 258
death of, 107
doctrinal eclecticism of, 54
early historiography on, 311
his workday, 74–75
influence over Xiaozong, 288–95
status as “retired emperor,” 367
supports Wang Jixian, 358
adopts Lin’an as capital, 67

Gate of Harmonious Tranquility (Hening men
和寧門), 70

General Command Office (Zongling suo 總領

所), 270, 283, 306, 310, 323, 349, 363
Huaidong, 342, 343, 363
Huaixi, 342, 343

general controller (zong jishi 緫計使), 129
General Palace Service (Shanggong尚宮), 149
gentlemen. See junzi
Gong Maoliang 龔茂良, 139, 285, 320–25,

327, 328, 338, 344
and daoxue, 320
as institutionalist, 322
exiled to Yingzhou, 325
revises Ministry of Personnel regulations,

321–22
Gong Wei Ai 江偉愛, 280
gonglun共論). See public, or impartial, opinion
gongzhi tianxia 共治天下. See shared

governance
governance through filial piety (xiaozhi孝

治), 190
Granary Standards (cangfa 倉法), 173–74
grand allegory, 6, 11, 15, 22

and benevolent governance, 38
Grand Imperial Lord of Long Life

(Changsheng dadi jun 長生大帝君),
211, 226

Grand Tortoise from the Storehouse of Writings
(Cefu yuangui 冊府元龜), 127

as reflection of Great Peace ideology,
198–99

on Song officialdom, 116–17, 123

436 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

great body of the Court (chaoting dati 朝廷大
體), 260, 325–27, 330

great inner (danei 大內), 217
as replica of celestial court, 211
in early Song, 59
in Kaifeng
defined, 60

in Lin’an, 69–71
great irreverence (da bugong 大不恭), 104
Great Learning, 238–39, 250, 268,

271–72, 275
and Zhu Xi on union of inner and outer, 78

Great Peace (Taiping 太平), 20, 22, 29,
187–99, 210, 220–21, 230, 232, 243

and “Great Plan,” 189–90
and the Daoist Sage, 54
as Daoist theocracy, 225–26
as economic prosperity, 192–93
as political culture, 189, 225–26, 235
under Huizong, 220

as political equilibrium, 189
as Taizong era reign name, 188
defined, 187–88
Xiaozong on foundations of, 53

Guan Zhong 管仲, 261
guan官 (graded officials), 18, 119
Guangzong 光宗, 42, 281, 351, 363, 373, 376

and Empress Li, 371
as heir, 369
as Prince Gong, 298–99

guaranteed introductions (baoyin保引), 171, 172
Guo Chongtao 郭崇韜, 200
guoti 國體. See essential body of the state

Hailing, Jurchen prince 海陵王, 282
hall appointments (tangchu 堂除), 329
Hall for Deliberating Events (Yishi tang 議事

堂), 369
Hall for Fostering Goodness (Zishan tang資善

堂), 61
Hall of Cultured Virtue (Wende dian 文德

殿), 61
Hall of Extended Harmony (Yanhe dian 延和

殿), 64, 66
Hall of Grand Prosperity (Jingfu dian 景福

殿), 66
Hall of Light (Mingtang 明堂), 218
Hall of Perfect Order (Chuigong dian 垂拱

殿), 63
Hall of Profound Thought (Ruisi dian 睿思

殿), 159
Hall of Returned Antiquity (Fugu dian復古殿)

as Gaozong’s residence, 71–73
Hall of Revered Governance (Chongzheng dian

崇政殿), 64

Hall of the Sage Mother (Shengmu dian 聖母
殿), 147

Han apocrypha, 189, 198
Han Cheng 韓誠, 355, 358, 360
Han dynasty, 386, 388
inward shift of political power, 58

Han Emperor Wudi 漢武帝, 58, 76, 386
Han Fei 韓非, 56
Han Jiayan 韓嘉彥, 355
Han Qi 韓琦, 30, 76, 77, 101, 127, 130, 207,

212, 354, 355
attacks overuse of inner directives, 98
eunuchs and Tangut campaign, 157

Han Shizhong 韓世忠, 326, 336, 349
sons as civil officials, 132

Han Tuozhou 韓侂冑, 7, 108, 110, 111, 114,
353, 361, 366, 372, 374, 376, 377, 379,
381–82

and clerks, 179–80
and Empress Wu, 148
and Qin Gui, compared, 374
and Zhao Ruyu, 108–9, 365
packs Censorate, 257
use of inner directives, 108–9

Han Yangu 韓彥古, 286, 326, 349
Han Yanzhi1 韓彥直, 336
Han Yanzhi2 韓彥質, 286, 335–36, 349
Han Yu 韓愈, 180, 388
Han Yuanji 韓元吉, 286, 322, 368
Han Zhongtong 韓仲通, 284, 295–96,

346
Hangzhou, 67, 218, 282
Hanlin Academy (Hanlin yuan 翰林院),

153, 158
Hanlin drafter, 109, 112, 149, 150, 249,

345
HanlinMedical Service (Hanlin yiguan ju翰林

醫官局), 358
harmonious purchase (hemai 和買), 307
Hartwell, Robert, 1, 16
“financial service,” 125–29, 140

defined, 125–26
He Dan 何澹, 371
He Tan 何郯, 33
Heaven (tian 天), 189–90, 238
Confucian conception of, 231–32

Heavenly principle (tianli天理), 276
Hebei
and Song monarchy, 184–85
entrepreneurial spirit of, 184–85, 187

heir apparent
inner court residence, 61

hierarchy and heterarchy
as characterizations of institutionalism and

technocracy, 114

437Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Hirata Shigeki 平田茂樹
flowchart of document generation, 88,

95–96, 134
Historiographical Institute (Shiguan史館), 234
historiography, 6–7

1167–1169 literati coalition, 310–11
aspersions against non-literati, 20
Confucian, 115, 143, 185, 265, 278–79

Holmgren, Jennifer, 57
Hong Kuo 洪适, 285, 301
Hong Mai 洪邁, 68, 138, 177, 303
Hong Zikui 洪咨夔, 113
horizontal file (henghang 橫行), 164
Horse-Skinning Office (Pibo suo皮剝所), 160
house servitors (bixia jiachen 陛下家臣), 144,

165, 183, 202
Hu Anguo 胡安國, 136
Hu Xiang 胡襄, 345
Hu Yi 胡沂, 284, 291
Hu Yuan 胡瑗, 210
huizi 會子 (paper currency), 8, 51

and technocracy, 283
Qian Duanli initiates, 296, 347

Huizong 徽宗, 84, 114, 210–12, 354
abdicates, 223
and Cai Jing, 137
and Daoism, 21, 185–86, 210–12
and Zhenzong, compared, 211, 226–28
artistic interests
and eunuchs, 227

as “balanced” administrator, 352
as “Lord of the Dao,” 211, 216, 225, 367
doctrinal eclecticism of, 54
governance outside governance, 212, 228
his building program, 217–18
his calligraphy and inner directives, 91
his governance, 212–25
his governance, summarized, 226–28
maximizes inner directives, 103–5
maximizes technocratic capacity, 105
status as “retired” emperor, 366–67
Zhu Xi on, 277

human body
as metaphor for the state, 37–38, 242–44

human desire (renyu人欲), 276
human nature

Qian Duanli cites Zhuangzi on, 50
Sima Guang on, 48

Huo Guang 霍光, 58, 76

ideal type. See Weber, Max
impartial and straight (gongzheng 公正), 39
imperial affines, 67, 70. See affinal kinsmen

under Empress Liu, 100
imperial brush (yubi 御筆), 91

under Huizong
defined, 103

imperial commissions (shizhi使職), 20, 183
imperial communication channel, 16, 91–106,

129, 134, 351. See also inner directives
and political change, 114
defined, 91
in Southern Song, 106–13
scholarship on, 92

Imperial Construction Office (Yuqian yingshan
suo 御前营缮所), 220

Imperial Library (Bige 秘閣), 158, 233, 322
and Cai You, 219

Imperial Lord of Green Florescence (Qinghua
dijun 青華帝君), 211

Imperial Medical Dispensary (Yuyao yuan 御
藥院), 61, 76, 99, 152, 160, 161

Imperial Reader for Great Peace (Taiping
yulan 太平御覽), 20, 22, 29, 187–99,
230, 232, 243

Imperial Shipping Office (Yuqian renchuan suo
御前人船所), 221

imperial technocracy, 124–25, 351. See also
technocracy

administrative centers of, 134
and junzi/xiaoren distinction, 44
as “private” governance, 224–25
emperor as patriarch, 187
in longue durée, 384–88
schematic model, 381

imperial temperament, 351–52
imperial ultimate (huangji 皇極), 189
Imperial University (Taixue 太學), 68, 249,

252–53, 258
supports Chen Junqing, 297

Imperial Weapons Office (Yuqian junqi suo 御
前軍器所), 213

imperial-city (huangcheng 皇城), 58
imperially brushed edict (yubi shouzhao 御筆

手詔), 71
information networks

scholarship on, 80
information systems, 16
inner and outer courts, 115, 119, 132

balance between, 106
functional union of, 24

inner and outer governance, 73–79
defined, 73–74
Huizong merges, 217
Jia Sidao merges, 378–79
Provisions Agency merges, 221

inner annotation (neipi 內批), 91
inner assignments (neizhi 內職), 164,

202
Inner Cabinet (Neige 內閣), 16

438 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

inner center (neizhong 內中)
defined, 75

inner councilor (nei zaixiang 內宰相),
152

inner court
as technocratic center, 134
continues under “retired” Gaozong,

368–69
audits of, 306
literati inability to control, 77, 368
political dynamic, 353–54
preempts documentary control, 326

inner court audience, 62
Inner Department of State Affairs (Shangshu

neisheng 尚書內省), 94–95, 98, 106,
148–51, 152

under Huizong, 104
inner dictate (neijiang 內降), 91, 97
inner directives (neijiang/yubi 內降/御筆), 16,

30, 71, 76, 88, 91–106, 215, 293,
309, 316

abuses under Renzong, 99–101
and “the close,” 340
as “dictates,” 93
as vital to Huizong era governance, 104
attempted reforms under Qinzong, 105–6
contemporary, 387
in Northern Song, 96–106
in Southern Song, 106–13
Jia Changchao appointed with, 35
relation to edicts, 92–93
under Renzong, 98–101
under Shenzong, 101–3
under Xiaozong, 333
use by financial and religious interests,

99–101
Zeng Di appointed with, 304, 312

Inner East Gate Office (Nei dongmen si內東門
司), 65, 99, 152, 160, 163

and imperial channel, 81
inner edicts (neizhi 內制), 85
Inner Palace Service Department (Runei neishi

sheng 入內內侍省), 61, 152
inner reform (neixiu 内修), 78
inner space

as seat of imperial power, 57
Inner Treasury (Neizang ku 內藏庫), 23, 61,

67, 124, 147, 158, 160, 197, 219,
223, 270

eunuch control over, 206
relation of Left Treasury, 205

inner vs. outer, 55–79
in Kaifeng, 58–67
in Lin’an, 67–73
in longue durée, 386

in the Liji, 55–56
in the Zhouli, 56
theoretical balance between, 78, 351

inner vs. outer (nei/wai 內/外), 15
Inner Wine Storehouse (Neijiu ku內酒庫), 368
Institute for the Glorification of Literature

(Zhaowen guan 昭文館), 233
institutionalism, 6, 14, 24, 216, 299–311,

373–83
and benevolence, 241
and collective decision-making, 89–91
and Daoism, 21
and public communication channel, 83, 92
and the rhetoric of distinction, 36
as “public” governance, 21, 224–25
as hierarchical, 114
defined, 17–18
Fu Bi on, 36–38
functional intersection with technocracy,

106, 134, 295
historiography of, 11
Huizong era decline, 375
importance of front hall audience, 65
Ouyang Xiu on, 36
resurgence under Xiaozong, 48
under Gong Maoliang, 322
under Zhao Ruyu, 334–40
Wei Liaoweng defines principles of, 110–13
Ye Shi on, 278–79
Yuan Shu on, 324–25

intendancies (shuaichen 率臣), 156–57
interest rates, 8
inverted throne hall (daozuo dian 倒座殿)
as Empress Liu’s political center, 66

investigation commissioners (lianfang shi廉訪
使), 157

Jade Emperor, 190, 194, 211
Jia Changchao 賈昌朝, 34, 202, 251
Jia Chong 賈充, 378
Jia Sidao 賈似道, 24, 376, 378–79, 381–82
and clerks, 179–80

Jia Yi 賈誼, 178
Jiading period (1208–1224), 7
Jiang Fu 蔣芾, 285, 299, 300, 306, 311,

345
as Secretariat drafter, 305

Jiang Kui 姜夔, 180
Jiang Qing 江青, 387
Jiang Teli 姜特立, 281, 371
Jiangnan literati, 283, 295, 297
Jiankang regime
as commercial empire, 21

jigang 紀綱. See “the system”

Jin Anjie 金安節, 284, 290–92

439Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Jin dynasty, 78, 180, 282, 283, 290, 295, 312,
313, 318, 342, 359, 367

Jing Fang 京房, 290
jinshi (進士) degree, 17, 29, 118, 119, 121, 124,

125, 128, 139, 174, 181, 198, 339
jinshi degree (conferred) (enci chushen恩賜出

身), 287
on Qian Duanli, 296, 347

jinshi examinations, 235, 248, 252, 273, 318
junzi (gentlemen) vs. xiaoren (petty men), 14,

27–44, 115, 288, 377
and factionalism, 30–31
as fundamental to grand allegory, 44
as political rhetoric, 14
Confucius on, 45
Fu Bi on, 36–38
history of, 27–28
in early Song, 29
in Spring and Autumn period, 27
need to distinguish between. See rhetoric of

distinction
as duty of the sovereign, 37

summary, 44
two conceptions of, 30, 33
Wang Yingchen on, 49
Zhu Xi’s use of, 23

junzi 君子 (gentlemen)
and literati status, 28
as political leader, 48

junzi/xiaoren distinction. See rhetoric of
distinction

Jurchen. See also Jin dynasty
1139 peace negotiations with, 42
1165 peace treaty, 50, 282, 296–97, 347
attack on Kaifeng, 223

Kaifeng, 144
archaeology of, 59
as ritual center, 196
political space in, 58–67
Yuan dynasty map of, 59–62

Khitan, 8, 154, 188
kitchen cabinet, 187, 226
Kong Wenzhong孔文仲, 241
Kou Zhun寇準, 29, 200

as finance commissioner, 204

Lady Liu (Gaozong), 359
Lady Liu (Huizong), 225
Lady Shang, 100
Lamouroux, Christian, 201, 204, 234
Lan Jizong 藍繼宗, 206
Lan Yuanzhen 藍元震, 32
Laozi, 186, 193, 194

as Tang ancestor, 190

as teacher to emperors, 188
Latter Tang dynasty, 190
Lau Nap-yin [Liu Liyan] 柳立言, 280
Left Reserve Treasury (Zuozang fengzhuang ku

左藏封樁庫), 313
Left Treasury (Zuozang ku 左藏庫), 67, 124,

197, 213, 218, 223
relation to Inner Treasury, 205

Legalism, 54, 185
Legalist statecraft, 82
legitimacy. See dynastic legitimacy
Levine, Ari, 43
Lewis, Mark Edward, 56, 79
Li Gang 李綱, 90, 209, 378

advocates for public channel, 106
Li Gonglin 李公麟, 161
Li Hang 李沆, 229
Li Huarui 李华瑞, 354
Li Li 李立

refutes “Song had no inner court,” 77
Li Ruogu 李若谷, 30
Li Si 李斯, 82, 84
Li Tao 李燾, 283

and 1167–1169 literati coalition, 310
dismissed with Gong Maoliang, 325
Long Draft, 7, 14, 30, 196, 279, 294,

311, 324
Li Xian 李憲, 103, 156
Li Xinchuan 李心傳, 68, 71, 164, 273, 275,

306, 324
as historian of daoxue, 370
on Long–Zeng affair, 293
on Xiaozong, 294–95

Li Yan 李巘, 107
Li Yan 李彥, 222
Li Yanying 李彥穎, 285, 321, 327, 328
Li Zhi 李埴, 126
liaison officers (zouma chengshou 走馬承受),

157–58
Zhao Ruyu attacks, 337–38

Liang Kejia 梁克家, 139, 285, 318, 345
as “centrist,” 373
career of, 348–49

Liang Shicheng 梁師成, 104, 215, 217,
352, 353

and Provisions Agency, 221–24
Liang Tao 梁燾, 155
Liao dynasty, 387
Liao Yingzhong 廖瑩中, 180
Lin Anzhai 林安宅, 285, 301
Lin Guangchao 林光朝, 325
Lin Ji 林機, 52
Lin Jiong 林駉, 75

asserts civil authority over inner court, 76–78
on unity of inner and outer, 78

440 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Lin Lingsu 林靈素, 225
Lin Te 林特, 127
Lin’an

as reflection of technocratic governance,
68–71

inner vs. outer political space in, 67–73
physical layout contrasted to Kaifeng, 69
prefect of, 335–36, 342
private mansions as political space, 73

lineage of evil. See autocratic chief councilors
literati

as “intellectuals,” 5
defined, 18–19

literati governance, 2, 54 See Confucian
institutionalism

literati painting, 5
Little West Lake, 71
Liu Anshi 劉安世, 250, 324
Liu Ban 劉攽

on clerks, 174
Liu Bao 劉寶, 157
Liu Bei 劉備, 276
Liu Chenggui 劉承珪, 13, 158, 197, 205
Liu Du 劉度, 284, 294

attacks Long–Zeng, 290
Liu Gong 劉珙, 82, 285, 307, 314
Liu Guangzu 劉光祖

biography of Zhao Ruyu, 335
Liu Shan 劉禪, 276
Liu Su 劉夙, 52
Liu Sui 劉隨, 232
Liu Yan 劉晏, 51
Liu Yuan 劉源, 310
Liu Zheng 留正, 42, 285, 319, 370, 372

as councilor, 371
Liu Zhengfu 劉正夫, 225
Liu Zhi 劉摯, 41
Liu Zongyuan 柳宗元, 180
Liu, James T.C., 16, 115, 119, 121, 377

on clerks, 181
posits three types of Song officials,

115–16, 120
Lizong 理宗, 110, 113, 352, 376
local deities

imperial ritual enfeoffs, 195–96
Long Dayuan 龍大淵, 49, 272, 284, 287,

288–95, 299, 301, 303–4, 350, 371
as BMA recipient of edicts, 289–90, 305
on mission to Jin, 296
Shi Hao warns on, 328

Long–Zeng affair, 288–95
Lou Yue 樓鑰, 112, 296, 325

as Secretariat drafter, 108–9
loyalty

Confucians redefine, 259–60

in early Song technocracy, 184, 202, 260–61
Xiaozong on, 332

loyalty and tolerance (zhonghou 忠厚),
260, 328

Loyang, 58, 60
Lü Gongzhu 呂公著, 377
Lü Huiqing 呂惠卿
as Secretariat examiner, 177

Lu Jiuyuan 陸九淵, 33
Lü Yijian 呂夷簡, 30, 106, 253
asserts authority over inner and outer, 75
uses inner directives, 100–1

Lü Zhong 呂中, 65, 260, 375
critiques Shi Miyuan regime, 111
distills Zhu Xi’s political message, 268
on “the system” and benevolence, 241–42
on remonstrance, 255

Lü Zuqian 呂祖謙, 78, 274, 314, 326, 329
Luo Congyan 羅從彥, 261
Luo Dajing 羅大經, 33, 369
Luo Dian 羅點, 340
Luo River writings (Luoshu 洛書), 189

Ma Duanlin 馬端臨
on clerks, 174

Ma Jiliang 馬季良, 9, 206
Madame Chiang Kai-shek (Song Meiling宋美

齡), 387
male vs. female (nan 男/nü 女), 131
management and administrative control funds

(jingzongzhi qian 經總制錢), 224
Management and Control Agency (Jingzhi si

經制司), 223
Maritime Trade Office (Shibo si 市舶司),

158, 219
mass demonstrations, 258
master of ritual (fashi 法師)
Song emperor as, 191–92

masters of documents (shangshu 尚書) (Han
dynasty), 16, 58

maximum public equity (zhigong 至公), 224
May Fourth Movement, 388
Memorials Forwarding Office (Jinzou yuan 進

奏院), 88, 89, 99
and technocracy, 134

Mencius, 17, 28, 238–39, 327
“benevolent heart,” 161
on “public opinion,” 38
on virtue and talent, 45

Meng Yuanlao孟元老, 60, 66
Meng Zhonghou孟忠厚, 361
merchants, 8–9
and Song monarchy, 145, 354–55

merit and profit (gongli 功利), 241, 272, 278
merit titles (xun 勳), 131

441Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

military scions
as civil officials, 349

military servitors, 20, 164–69. See also wuguan
and Song army, 165–66
as critical to imperial power, 166–67
as xiaoren, 28
centrality of, 166–67
general character of, 168–69
in Renzong era, 167
methods of entry, 165
social distinctions among, 166
typical career of, 167–68

mind-set, imperial, 238–39, 252, 271–72
Zhao Ruyu on, 339
Zhu Xi on, 275–77

Ming dynasty, 386, 388
Ming Emperor Taizu 明太祖, 387
Mingzhou, 315
ministers of Confucian learning, 36, 128, 130,

134, 276
Ouyang Xiu defines, 119–22

Ministers’ Memorials of the Song Court
(Songchao zhuchen zouyi宋朝諸臣奏
議), 334

ministers-in-attendance (shicong 侍從), 47
Ministry of Personnel (Libu 吏部), 23, 266,

300, 302, 310
as institutionalist locus, 137
as key capital agency, 343
as leadership career track, 344–45
Chen Junqing at, 346

Ministry of Revenue (Hubu戶部), 23, 51, 223,
266, 270, 306, 318, 322, 324, 325, 349

and Left Reserve Treasury, 313
as key capital agency, 343
as leadership career track, 342–43
as technocratic locus, 137
Qian Duanli at, 296
wine sale quotas, 368

monarchy, 8–11
moral duty vs. profit (yi/li 義/利), 28
Most High August Emperor (Taishang huangdi

太上皇帝), 366
Most High August Empress (Taishang

huanghou 太上皇后), 366
Most High Lord Lao (Taishang lao jun太上老

君), 186, 366
Song emperors as, 187–88

mother to the empire (tianxia mu 天下母), 146
musical foot (yuechi 樂尺), 220

Naitō Konan 内藤湖南, 1
Nankang, 269
national policy (guoshi 國是), 297
nefarious and oblique (jianxie 姦邪), 39

neng 能 (skill), 46
Neo-Confucianism, 5, 12, 231
networks

literati
and documentary control, 106

political, 342–43, 344
New Policies, 3, 5, 6, 8, 21, 82, 116, 124, 145,

164, 182, 225, 226, 241, 354, 378
and centralization, 206–8
as “merit and profit,” 278
clerical reform, 171–74
primary goals of, 207
proceeds from, 66
Sima Guang on, 5, 245

Nie Shan 聶山, 258
Ningzong寧宗, 109, 351, 364, 365, 372

Empress Wu installs, 369–70
nobility titles (jue 爵), 131
noble versus base (gui 貴/jian 賤), 131
non-action (wuwei 無為), 189, 192, 194
non-Han vs. Han (Hu 胡/Han 漢), 131
non-literati officials, 123

as xiaoren, 34
North, Douglas C., 17
Northeast Marchmount (Genyue 艮岳), 218
northern inner (beinei 北內), 73, 367, 373
northern offices (beisi 北司), 66, 143, 183

Office for Detailed Deliberations (Xiangyi si詳
議司), 209

Office of Imperial Armaments (Yuqian junqi
suo 御前軍器所), 363

Office of State Diplomacy (Guoxin suo 國信
所), 152

official behind the hall (tanghou guan 堂後
官), 171

official vs. clerical (shi 士/li 吏), 131, 132–33
open way (gongdao 公道), 321, 328
oracle bones, 80
ordered family (qijia 齊家), 275
orders (zhazi 札子), 200
outer and inner courts

and communication channels, 83
outer court audience, 62
outer edicts (waizhi 外制), 85
outer pacification (wairang 外攘), 78
Outline Essentials of Ten Courts of Our August

Song (Huang Song shichao gangyao皇
宋十朝綱要), 126

outside the current (liuwai 流外), 169
Ouyang Xiu 歐陽修, 22, 37, 39, 77, 124,

127, 207, 210, 230, 252, 354,
388

and Zhu Xi compared, 265
as committed Confucian, 18

442 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

attacks Jia Changchao, 35
contrasts “talented” officials and Confucian

ministers, 117–18
defines junzi, 31
“Discourse on Factions,” 30–31
and political inquisitions, 43
as challenge to imperial authority, 32
non-literati push-back against, 33
summary of, 31

evolving notions of junzi, 35–36
on Confucian governance, 261
on early Song, 143
“On Fundamentals” (Benlun 本論), 240
on factions and junzi/xiaoren dichotomy,

30–33
on remonstrance, 255
on rhetoric of distinction, 32
promotes guwen, 122
resists inner directives, 98

Palace Maintenance Office (Xiunei si 修內
司), 359

Palace of Repeated Splendor (Chonghua gong
重華宮), 370

Palace of Virtuous Longevity (Deshou gong德
壽宮), 160, 313, 333, 373

as “northern inner,” 73, 367
Chen Yuan as senior eunuch at, 334
entrepreneurial operations, 367–68
sources of revenue, 367

palace secretaries (nei furen 內夫人), 149, 169
Palace Service Department (Neishi sheng內侍

省), 152
palace vs. court (guan宮/chao 朝), 131, 132
palace-city (gongcheng宮城), 58
Pang Ji 龐籍, 100
parallel prose, 123

vs. guwen, 121–22
patriline, 55

women as danger to, 56–57
patrolmen (luozu 邏卒), 155
patronage, 300, 309, 314, 342–43, 362–65

for affinal kinsmen, 323
uses of, 362
Xiaozong limits, 363–64
Ye Yong opposes excessive, 303

pawnshops, 359
peace treaty (1165), 296–97, 301
Peng Ruli 彭汝礪, 354
People’s Republic of China, 123
pervasive abundance and universal happiness

(fengheng yuda 豐亨豫大), 210–12
and Great Peace, compared, 210
as “state policy,” 210

petty men. See xiaoren

Phoenix Mountain, 68
police commissioners (xunjian 巡檢), 202
policies of the ancestors (zuzong zhi fa祖宗之

法), 75, 77, 90, 105, 151, 184, 260,
294, 311

and Daoist fa, 186
and defense of public channel, 109–10

political authority (Confucian), 238–39
political culture, 116, 387
clerks in, 170
Confucian, 230
defined, 3
in Song, 115, 384

and non-literati officials, 123
military servitors, their place in, 168–69
of Great Peace, 189

political inquisitions
rhetoric of, 41–42

political power
and documentary control, 80, 341
three requirements for, 341–43, 351, 375
under autocratic councilors, 374–76

political space. See also inner vs. outer
inner vs. outer distinction, 55–79
inner/outer division, 15

Postern drafters (gemen sheren 閤門舍人),
314–15

Postern Office (Gemen si閤門司), 88, 90, 98,
99, 165, 179, 333, 358

1170 reorganization, 314–15
and affinal kinsmen, 131, 168
and technocracy, 134
in Southern Song, 71–73
Long–Zeng at, 290–92
Wang Bian at, 313–14
Zheng Shen at, 355

precious instructions (baoxun寶訓), 234
private servitors (sichen 私臣), 183
privately retained adopted daughters (sishen

yangnü 私身養女), 149
Privy Commission (Nei shumi yuan 內樞密

院), 16, 150, 201
Proclaiming Harmony Hall (Xuanhe dian宣和

殿), 71, 94, 213, 215–17
as technocratic nexus, 215
unites inner/outer administration, 216

prose of the ancients (guwen 古文), 121–22,
230, 235

prostitution, 359
Provisions Agency (Yingfeng si 應奉司),

221–24
and Supervisory Agency, compared, 227
funding of, 222–23

and Southern Song finance, 224
staffing of, 222

443Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Provisions Office (Yingfeng ju 應奉局)
as self-funded, 221
as state policy, 219
finances of, 218–19

Provisions Office/Agency (Yingfeng ju/si 應奉
局/司), 213, 217–24

provisions officers (yingfeng guan 應奉
官), 222

public communication channel, 16, 84–91, 129,
134, 300, 351

and institutionalism, 92
as “policy of the ancestors,” 109–10
challenges to, 114
defined, 80–81
in Southern Song, 106–13
manipulation of, 108–9
principles of, 113–14
Qingli reform endorses, 100–1
Qinzong supports, 105–6
Wei Liaoweng on corruption of, 110–13
Zheng Xingzhi advocates for
attacks Shi Miyuan, 110

public lands policies (gongtian fa 公田法),
220–21, 222

public men (gongren 公人), 170
Public Petitioners Drum Office (Dengwen

guting 登聞鼓廳), 99, 192
public use funds (gongyong qian 公用錢), 197
public vs. private (gong/si 公/私), 28, 234

as political poles, 226, 254, 276–77, 379
defined, 257–61

public, or impartial, opinion (gonglun 共論),
22, 49, 247, 317, 327

and collective decision-making, 89–91
and Imperial University, 252
daoxue reformulation of, 258–59
defined, 257
defined by Ouyang Xiu, 35
relation to “seal and refute” function,

113, 291
remonstrance as expression of, 253
vs. “pure opinion,” 320–21

pure opinion (qingyi 清議), 321
pure timber (chunpu 純朴), 50
purity and tranquility (qingjing 清靜), 188,

189, 194
Purple Palace Hall (Zichen dian 紫宸殿), 63

Qi Fang 戚方, 306, 308, 310
Qi Lun 戚綸, 205
Qian Chu 錢俶, 296
Qian Duanli 錢端禮, 139, 284, 296–99, 301,

345, 348
and Chen Junqing, 297–98
as imperial affine, 297–99

at Ministry of Revenue, 51
career of, 347
challenges Confucian primacy of virtue over

talent, 50–51
initiates huizi, 347

Qian Liangchen 錢良臣, 285, 323, 336, 346
alliance with Zeng Di, 324
ties to Zeng Di, 332

Qian Ruoshui 錢若水, 158
Qian Weiyan 錢惟演, 9, 296
Qiao Xizai 譙熙載, 371
Qin dynasty, 386
Qin Gui秦檜, 7, 108, 111, 114, 250, 262, 279,

300, 305, 346, 349, 353, 377, 379, 381–82
Agency for Policy Reform (Xiuzheng ju 修

政局), 209
alliance with Empress Wu, 24, 148, 355, 382
and Wang Jixian, 358
death of, 282
early historiography of, 310–11
his negative persona, 179
his network, 107, 282, 295, 301, 318, 374–76
as fusion of inner/outer capacity, 376

hollows out Six Ministries, 138, 302
packs Censorate, 257, 375
patronage capacity, 364–65
rebuilds Lin’an, 68–71
reliance upon clerks, 133
rhetoric of distinction, use of, 42
structure of power under, 374–76

Qin Han 秦翰, 156
Qing Emperor Kangxi, 387
Qing Empress Cixi, 387
Qingli period (1041–1048), 6, 33, 230
Qingli reform, 21–22, 34, 89, 116, 127, 133,

178, 231, 237, 244, 252
antagonism toward inner court, 130
opposes inner directives, 100–1

Qingyuan (1195–1201) period, 374
Qingyuan proscription, 374
Qinzong 欽宗, 105, 261, 367

abolishes ad hoc agencies, 212
and state finance, 223–24

Quanzhou, 144

Rear Department (Housheng 后省), 152
Rear Garden Palace Workshops (Houyuan

zaozuo suo 後苑造作所), 218
Record of Rites (Liji 禮記), 253

on political space, 55–56
on state budget, 306

recorded yellows (luhuang 錄黃), 85
Recovery Office (Huifu ju 恢復局), 314
recruitment and personnel management, 28

and “shared governance,” 33

444 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

and rhetoric of distinction, 35
Xiaozong on, 49, 52–54

regency, 351
and audience protocols, 64–65

regulatory scripts (zhishu 制書), 85
release (Daoist) (jie 解), 186
Remnant History of the Restoration (Zhongxing

yishi 中興遺史), 356
remonstrance agencies, 36, 38, 232–33,

235–37, 253–61, 379. See also
Censorate, Bureau of Policy
Criticism

appointments to, 255
as guardians of the “system,” 255–56
Fan Zhongyan on, 236–37
function of, 254–55
in early Song, 254

Ren Shouzhong 任守忠, 76
Renzong 仁宗, 34, 35, 91, 153, 231, 279, 352

attempts to balance public and imperial
channels, 98–101

Renzong compromise
on documentary control, 106

resident brushes (zhibi 直筆), 94, 149
Respectful Gratitude to Heaven and Earth

(gongxie tiandi 恭謝天地), 196
Restoration (zhongxing中興), 7, 48, 67, 71, 90,

105, 144, 224, 280, 316, 375
contending visions of, 282

restricted center (jinzhong 禁中), 60, 62
retributions from Heaven (tianqian 天譴), 232
return the yellows (jiaohuang 繳黃), 89
rhetoric of distinction, 33

and daoxue, 42–43
and inquisitions, 41–42
and New Policies, 41
and personnel management, 33–35
as basic to Confucian governance, 43
as code for Confucian governance, 38
Fan Bailu on, 39–41
Fu Bi on, 36–38
in Southern Song, 49
Qian Duanli invokes, 50
Zhu Xi on, 42–43

ritual. See Daoist ritual
ritual (fa). See standard/ritual
Rituals of Zhou (Zhouli周禮), 75, 76, 136, 243

on political space, 55–56
River Chart (hetu 河圖), 189
routine pattern (changshu 常數), 232
rules/standards (fa 法), 93

sacred jewels (lingbao 靈寶), 188
Sagacious Administration of the Two

Restoration Courts of the August Song

(Huang Song zhongxing liangchao
shengzheng 皇宋中興兩朝聖政), 269

sagacious administrative actions (shengzheng
聖政), 234

Sagacious Policies of the Supreme High
Emperor, Resplendent of Yao (Guang
Yao taishang huangdi shengzheng光堯
太上皇帝聖政), 311

Sage Mother (Shengmu 聖母)
Empress Liu as, 147

Salt and Iron Agency (Yantie si 鹽鐵司),
202

salt vouchers, 222
scholar of Proclaiming Harmony Hall (Xuanhe

dian xueshi宣和殿學士), 216, 226
Scripture of Limitless Salvation, 161
seal and refute (fengbo 封駁), 110, 290–92,

316–18, 326, 335
and institutionalism, 305
autocratic councilors undermine, 108
BMA documents exempt from, 319
origins of, 89
Zhao Ruyu exercises, 334

secondary front hall, 63
Secretariat (Zhongshu 中書), 22, 36, 37, 38,

65, 88, 99, 132, 167, 266, 305, 329,
337, 344

and BMA
tension over documentary control, 341

and document flow, 309
and document generation, 85
and institutionalism, 248–49
as key capital agency, 343
cross-appointments with BMA, 130
Kaifeng location, 61
leadership (1162–1182), 343–50
offices in Lin’an, 68
Wang Dan describes functions of, 201
Xiaozong era reforms at, 300, 310

Secretariat drafter (Zhongshu sheren 中書舍
人), 36, 85, 88, 112, 302, 314, 316,
334, 389

as “speaking official,” 88
function of, 85
Qin Gui leaves vacant, 108, 375

Secretariat examiners (Jianzheng 檢正),
111–12, 176

as tools of autocratic councilors, 111–12
Secretariat Rear Section (Zhongshu housheng

中書後省), 257
Secretariat-Chancellery (Zhongshu menxia 中

書門下), 99, 101, 106
clerical leadership of, 170–71
role in document generation, 81

senior empress

445Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

senior empress (cont.)
alliance with autocratic chief councilor,

148, 376
schematic model, 381

service agents (jiandang guan 監當官),
167, 205

servitors major (da shichen 大使臣), 164–65
servitors minor (xiao shichen 小使臣), 164.

See xiao shichen
servitors of the word (cichen 詞臣), 287–88

as leadership career track, 345
Liang Kejia as, 348

Shaoxing period (1131–1138), 7
shared governance (gongzhi tianxia 共治天

下), 2, 22, 33, 216, 233, 247–48
Deng Xiaonan on, 237

Shen Gua 沈括, 102
Sheng Zhang 盛章, 216, 219, 225
sheng 聖 (the Sage), 46
Shenzong 神宗, 33, 38, 66, 91, 114, 245, 378

and clerical reform, 171–74
and eunuchs, 214, 334
and Fu Bi, 36
as activist emperor, 351, 353
conception of Yuanfeng reforms, 137
erodes distinction between directives and

edicts, 102–3
expands use of inner directives, 101–3, 137

Shi Dazu 史達祖, 180
Shi Hao 史浩, 284, 288, 291, 327–32, 345

as institutionalist, 328
lauds Taizu, 327–28
strengthens Secretariat, 328–29

Shi Jie 石介, 240
“Poem on the Sagacious Virtue of Qingli,”

30, 252
Shi Miyuan 史彌遠, 24, 108, 109, 110, 328,

353, 366, 372, 381–82
and Empress Yang, 148, 376, 382
patronage, 364–65

as autocratic councilor, 262
his governance attacked, 111

Shi Songzhi 史嵩之, 328
Shi Xian 石顯, 290
shi 士

as “elite,” 4
shidafu 士大夫, 4
Sichuan literati, 283

Yu Yunwen as, 346
Sichuan–Fujian alliance, 283, 312, 346
silk conversion tax (zhebo 折帛), 307
Sima Guang司馬光, 13, 77, 99, 103, 108, 124,

207, 230, 342, 354, 377, 388
advocates financial administration reform,

128–29, 133, 136

aligns virtue and talent with junzi and
xiaoren, 47–48

and Zhu Xi compared, 265
argues primacy of virtue over talent, 48
as committed Confucian, 18
bemoans lack of technocratic literati, 128
“Chart of the Body [Politic]” (Titu 體圖),

245–46
two principles of, 245–47

Comprehensive Mirror, 43
on virtue and talent, 47

Xiaozong cites, 52
critiques edict generation, 86–88
objects to ad hoc agencies, 247
on “public opinion,” 258–59
on Chen Shu, 126, 204
on early Song, 143
on empress-regents, 148
on Tang factionalism, 43
Xiaozong cites, 320–21

“Treatise on the Body Politic and Its
Essentials” (Tiyao lun 體要疏), 240,
244–46

urges reform of inner palace
administration, 151

Wei Liaoweng acknowledges, 110
Six Canons of Tang (Tang liu dian 唐六典),

327
Six Ministries (Liubu 六部), 93, 110, 136–38,

183, 209, 300, 302
under Huizong, 104

Skar, Lowell, 192
Slingerland, Edward, 237
Smith, Paul Jakov, 207
sole councilor. See autocratic chief councilors
Song Bian宋昪, 214
Song dynasty

as fiscal state, 8
conflicting views on, 1–3, 384
historiography of, 6–7
inner court, 15
intellectual history, 5
scholarship on, 5

Song factionalism
modern scholars on, 28

Song history
conflicting narratives, 11
political, 115

Song History, 151, 214
biographies of eunuchs, 156, 158
biography of Liang Kejia, 348
biography of Yuan Shu, 327
biography of Zhang Yue, 315
biography of Zhao Ruyu, 336
biography of Zhu Xi, 276

446 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

defines “edicts,” 85
evaluation of Xiaozong, 279
monograph on finance, 218
“nefarious ministers” (jianchen 姦臣), 177
on Song remonstrance, 253

Song Jiang宋江, 221
Song Jiansun宋籛孫, 90
Song learning (Songxue宋學), 5, 231
Song Meiling宋美齡. See Madame Chiang

Kai-shek
Song military, 312–14

and affinal kinsmen, 144, 354
and eunuchs, 155–58
and the “Confucian general,” 130
corruption in, 270–71, 340
and eunuchs, 157–58

expenditures, 4
Zhu Xi on, 269–71

Song monarchy
agnates, 144
as entrepreneurial patrimony, 184–85, 386
asserts primacy of talent over virtue, 54
control over technocratic functions, 124,

129–30
doctrinal eclecticism, 45–54, 185
female, 10, 145–51, 377–78, 380
historiography of, 146

Hebei origins of, 184–85
marriages, 9

Song officialdom
defined, 18–19
five structural parameters of, 17, 130–33
modern views of, 115–19

Song officials
graded
numbers of, 119, 164–65

surviving writings of, 119–20
Song peak, 2, 5
Song Penal Conspectus (Song xing tong宋刑

統), 172
Song Qi宋祁, 127, 206
Song Qiaonian宋喬年, 214
Song Sage-Ancestor (shengzu聖祖), 194, 195,

196, 226
Song State Compendium (Song huiyao宋會

要), 14, 100, 319, 335, 362
and Cai You, 219

southern headquarters (nanya 南衙), 66,
144, 183

southern inner (nannei 南內), 73, 373
Southern Tang dynasty, 21, 193
stamp tax, 223
standards/rituals (fa 法), 186

and social order, 191–92

State Budget Office (Guoyong si 國用司),
305–7, 313

State Finance Commission (Sansi 三司), 88,
125, 126, 127, 128, 136, 197, 249

state policy (guoshi 國是), 210
“Stele Register of the Nefarious Yuanyou

Faction” (Yuanyou jiandang bei元祐姦
黨碑), 41

straight vs. oblique (zheng/xie 正/邪), 28
as inquisition labels, 41

Su Shi 蘇軾, 207, 230, 247, 377
on remonstrance, 256

Su Shidan 蘇師旦, 179
Su Xun 蘇洵, 241
suburban sacrifices (Zhenzong era), 195–96
Sun Jue孫覺, 46
on virtue and talent, 46–47

Sun Mian孫沔, 98
Sun Shi孫奭, 251
supervising secretary (Jishi zhong給事中), 36,

89, 389
as “speaking official,” 88
function of, 86
Qin Gui leaves vacant, 375
Zhao Ruyu as, 334

supervisor of administration in the five sections
[of the Secretariat] (tidian wufang
gongshi 提點五房公事), 171

Supervisory Office for Treasuries and
Storehouses in Capital Agencies (Tiju
zaijing zhusi kuwu si 提舉在京諸司庫
務司), 154, 197, 207, 377

and Provisions Agency, compared, 227
as financial centralization, 205–6

supplemental commissions (tianchai 添
差), 363

supply commissions (fayun si 發運司), 219
supply master (yaqian 衙前), 170
Supreme Purity Great Peace Pavilion

(Shangqing taiping gong 上清太平
宮), 191

Taishan, 193, 194, 196
Taiyuan campaign (979), 202
Taizong 太宗, 54, 61, 90, 97, 136, 152,

175, 254
as activist emperor, 351
concern for documentary control, 88–89, 94
hears lawsuits, 192
inaugural amnesty, 186
manages Taiyuan campaign, 202
on junzi and xiaoren, 28–29
revamps financial administration, 203–4
supports Buddhism, 185

447Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Taizong Veritable Records (Taizong shilu 太宗
實錄), 158

Taizu 太祖, 6, 58, 90, 151, 175, 279, 282,
328, 354

and centralization, 199
and the bamboo steamer, 84, 309
as “immortal,” 195
employs “Confucians,” 123
Hebei origins of, 185
on finance, 126
rejects Three Departments model, 200

Tang Emperor Taizong, 386
Tang Emperor Wenzong, 43, 320
Tang Empress Wu, 387
Tang military governors, 183
Tang monarchy

transformation of, 183–84
Tang Situi 湯思退, 282, 283, 284, 295, 296,

301, 318
Tang Yaofeng 唐堯封, 297
Tang Zhongyou 唐仲友, 299
Tang–Song transition, 1
Tangut wars, 130, 202

Shenzong micromanages, 114
Tanguts, 278
Tax Agency (Duzhi si 度支司), 202
taxation, 8, 307

“private” vs. “public,” 224
indirect, 10
Southern Song, 333–34

tea monopoly, 222
technicals (jishu guan 伎術官), 212, 357, 367
technocracy, 6, 20, 24, 54, 122–25, 143–82,

373–83
and centralization, 199
and Daoism, 185–86, 225–26, 231–32
and Huizong era “universalism,” 210–12
and imperial communication channel, 83, 92
and the Song state, 183–228
and warfare, 8
as heterarchical, 114
defined, 17, 123–24
functional intersection with institutionalism,

106, 134, 295, 372
in early Song, 185
in Five Dynasties, 183–84

technocratic governance, 115, 124
and warfare, 314
as theoretical abstraction, 133
defined and contrasted to Confucian

governance, 139–40, 231–32, 240–41
markers of, 133–34
privatized under Huizong, 212, 224–25
under Huizong, 212–25

technocratic officials, 13, 24, 323

1191–1196 expansion of, 373
advantages over Confucian literati, 124–25
and early Song finance, 126–28
and state finance, 312–13
as generators of revenue, 283
careers of, vs. Confucian literati, 347
clerks as, 170–71
defined, 122–25
during Xiaozong’s reign, 266, 283–88, 312–19
eunuchs as, 163–64
negotiate 1165 peace treaty, 296–97
rhetorical ability, 324

technocratic–Confucian continuum, 18, 24,
115–40, 231–32, 265, 287, 341, 344, 365

and dual communication channels, 92
and five parameters of officialdom, 131,

133–34
and Song political culture, 139
chronological alternation, 383
defined, 11–13
developed, 133–40
in longue durée, 384–88

Temple of Spectacular Numina (Jingling gong
景靈宫), 160, 217

Teraji Jun寺地遵, 289, 355, 361, 375
“the close” (jinxi 近習), 49, 266, 269, 288–95,

296, 303–4, 312–19, 323, 332–34, 340,
367, 371, 380

and affines, distinguished, 360–62
as technocrats, 350
as xiaoren, 35
defined, 23
move against daoxue officials, 325–27
Wang Bian as, 314
Yang Wanli warns on, 352
Zhao Ruyu attacks, 336–37
Zhu Xi on, 272–73

“the system” (jigang 紀綱), 18, 82, 105, 137,
139, 255, 257, 259, 268, 271, 276, 346,
368, 374, 379

as hierarchical network, 113
defined, 241–42
emperor as moral leader of, 247–48
Han Qi defends, 98
institutionalist demand for, 106
Shenzong undermines, 103
undermined by inner directives, 101

threads and cables (jigang紀綱). See “the
system”

Three Agencies (Sansi 三司). See also State
Finance Commission

in early Song, 202–5
Three Commands (Sanya 三衙), 202
Three Departments (Sansheng 三省), 20, 86,

101, 110, 137, 144, 187

448 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

and document generation, 85
and documentary control, 89–91
and public channel, 81
brought back in 1082, 102

Tian Kuang 田況, 236
Tokunaga Yōsuke 德永洋介, 93, 98, 137
Tong Guan 童貫, 151, 156, 218, 225
traveling credit voucher office (suijia bianqian

touzi si 隨駕便錢頭子司), 197
tribute (gongfeng 貢奉), 203
True Lord Who Supports Sages and Protects

the Virtuous (Yisheng baode zhenjun翊
聖保德真君), 190–91

True Traces of the Sage Ancestor (Shengzu shiji
聖祖實跡), 190

Two Courts State History (Liangchao guoshi兩
朝國史), 190

two offices (liang fu 兩府), 61

unilateral decision (duduan 獨斷), 82–83, 91,
106, 186, 272, 351

and public opinion, 82
Song Confucians on danger of, 83

universalism (Huizong)
and Great Peace, 210–12

urbanization, 8

virtue vs. talent, 14, 28, 45–54, 115, 124
and New Policies, 46–47
Confucius on
Zhu Xi’s interpretation, 45

debate on as proxy for struggle over financial
control, 51

defined, 45–46
duty of ruler to distinguish, 46, 48
in Southern Song, 49–54
Sima Guang on, 47–48
Sun Jue on, 46–47
privileges talent, 46–47

Wang Yingchen on, 48–49
virtuous behavior in office (dexing 德行), 247

Wang Anshi 王安石, 5, 8, 39, 82, 118, 124,
137, 230, 278, 326, 342, 377, 386, 388

and clerks, 171, 182
controls both communication channels, 108
discourages use of inner directives, 102
packs Censorate, 256
reliance upon clerks, 133
supports parity between talent and virtue, 47

Wang Bian王抃, 272, 284, 287, 296, 299, 316,
319, 326, 329, 330, 333, 335, 345,
346, 350

dislodged, 336–37
Wang Che 汪澈, 284, 290, 345

Wang Chong 王充, 80
Wang Dan 王旦, 138, 189, 201, 229
Wang Deyi 王德毅, 279
Wang Fu 王弗, 297
Wang Fu 王黼, 216, 217, 225, 352
and Provisions Agency, 221–24
his Kaifeng mansion, 223

Wang Ge 王革, 216, 225
Wang Gui 王珪, 206
Wang Huai王淮, 286, 287, 327, 340, 371, 373
as “centrist,” 139, 288, 345, 348, 373
becomes councilor, 337
patronage capacity, 365
with Liang Kejia as councilors, 348

Wang Hui 王會, 361, 376
Wang Ji’en 王繼恩, 156
Wang Jixian 王繼先, 355–60
as prototype for Zeng Di, 360
structure of his network, 360

Wang Mai 王邁, 250
Wang Mang 王莽, 58, 76
Wang Qi 王琪, 307–9
rehabilitated, 312

Wang Qinruo 王欽若, 116, 127, 197, 227
as disciple of Xu Xuan, 193
as historian, 190–91
at BMA, 201
revises feng and shan sacrifices, 195
Taishan inscription, 194

Wang Renshan 王仁贍, 203
Wang Shengduo 汪圣铎, 191
Wang Xin 王信, 107
Wang Yan 王曮, 285, 287, 318
Wang Yan 王炎, 285, 307
Wang Yaochen 王堯臣, 206
Wang Yingchen 汪應辰, 48, 295
on virtue and talent, 48–49

Wang Yinglin 王應麟, 378
Wang Yong 王柡, 176
Wang Yuedao 王悅道, 359
Wang Zeng 王曾, 65
Wang Zengyu 王曾瑜, 213, 280, 289
Wang Zhiwang 王之望, 284, 295, 296
Wang Zhongzheng 王中正, 102, 156
warfare, 10, 184, 312–14
and technocratic governance, 314

Way. See dao
Way of the [three ancient] kings (wangdao 王

道), 47, 236, 240–41, 249, 257
Weber, Max
ideal types, 12, 133, 384

Wei Liaoweng 魏了翁, 176, 250
critiques Song political decay, 78–79, 138,

261–62
on government reform, 110–13

449Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Wei Qi 魏杞, 107, 285, 299, 302
Wen Yanbo 文彥博

on “shared governance,” 33
Weng Yinglong 翁應龍, 180
wenguan 文官 (civil grade officials), 23,

119, 132
Western Wall Office (Xicheng suo 西城

所), 222
within the current (liunei 流內), 169
writings from Heaven (tianshu 天書),

188–89, 197
Wu Gai 吳蓋, 107, 358, 363
Wu Gui 吳瓌, 363, 366
Wu Ji 吳及, 153
Wu Jin 吳近, 316, 355, 360
Wu Ju 吳琚, 363, 366
Wu Min 吳敏, 105, 209
Wu Yi 吳益, 333, 360, 363
Wu Yu 吳育, 206
Wu Yuan 吳淵, 286, 335–36
wuguan 武官 (military grade officials), 4, 23,

119, 132, 164–69. See also military
servitors

early Song, 229

Xia Song 夏竦, 30
attacked as xiaoren, 34

xian 賢 (worthy), 45
Xianchun-Period Gazetteer of Lin’an

(Xianchun Lin’an zhi 咸淳臨安志)
1268 map of Lin’an, 69

Xiao He 蕭何, 80
Xiao Jiansheng 蕭建生, 1
xiao shichen 小使臣 (servitors minor), 9
Xiao Sui 蕭燧, 286, 324, 345

as BMA recipient of edicts, 338
xiaoren 小人 (petty men)

as apostate literati, 34
as non-literati, 34
two senses in Song, 28

Xiaozong 孝宗, 22, 42, 48, 376
“A Discourse on Employing Officials,” 14,

52–54, 117
adopts technocratic rhetoric, 52
and balanced governance, 106–8, 139, 301,

317, 320, 323–24, 332–34, 373
early historical evaluation of, 376
Zhao Ruyu critiques, 338–40

as “absolutist,” 280
as “balanced” administrator, 352
condemns “pure opinion,” 320–21
divergent scholarship on, 279–81
Doctrine of the Mean, cites, 321
early historical evaluation of, 338
geopolitical situation upon ascension, 282

limits patronage, 363–64
on loyalty, 332
questions premise of Confucian moral

superiority, 53
reacts to Zhu Xi’s memorial, 273–75
searches for “real Confucian,” 327–32
view on the Great Peace, 53
Zhu Xi’s memorials to, 78, 265–77

Xie Kuoran 謝廓然, 285, 325, 326, 335
Xing Ciying 幸次應, 368
Xiongnu, 378
Xu Churen 徐處仁, 105, 209
Xu Du徐度, 216
Xu Fu徐俯, 93
Xu Xi 徐禧, 177
Xu Xuan 徐鉉, 193, 198
Xunzi

on personnel management, 46

Ya Zuo, 16, 119, 122
posits “generalists” vs. “specialists,”

118–19, 120
Yan Buke 阎步克, 16, 130
Yan Shu 晏殊, 127, 128, 236
Yan Zhitui 顏之推, 56
Yang Cunzhong 楊存中, 161, 306
Yang Huaimin 楊懐敏, 34
Yang Jian 楊戩, 220
Yang Shi 楊時, 261
Yang Tan楊倓, 349
Yang Wanli 楊萬里, 301, 317, 352

warns on dual monarchy, 369
Yang Xiong 揚雄

on human nature, 27
Yang Yan 楊琰, 173
Yangzhou, 308
Yao, 38
Yao and Shun, 38

Gaozong and Xiaozong as, 367
Yao Xian 姚憲, 285, 318
Ye Heng 葉衡, 285, 319, 345

as technocratic leader, 346
Ye Shaoweng 葉紹翁, 179, 372
Ye Shi 葉適, 2

“On the Disposition of Effective
Governance” (Zhishi 治勢),
278–79

on state revenue, 212
Ye Yong 葉顒, 285, 299, 344

at Ministry of Personnel, 302–3
on state finance, 306
policies as chief councilor, 302–3

Yellow Emperor, 190, 191
and Song emperor, 195

Yin Zhu 尹洙, 32, 98

450 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

yin/yang
and inner vs. outer political space, 56

Ying Cai 應材, 324
Yingzong 英宗, 151, 351
yin-protection, 134, 164, 166, 168, 171
Youzhou, 184
Yu Jing 余靖, 32
Yu the Great, 189, 191
Yu Wenbao 俞文豹, 377
Yü Ying-shih 余英時, 16

and “shidafu,” 119, 120
on Xiaozong, 281
Zhu Xi’s Historical World, 3

Yu Yunwen 虞允文, 139, 283, 286, 287,
319, 342

as “centrist,” 288, 348
as chief councilor, 312
compared to Cai Jing, 316
compromise with technocrats, 317
hero of Caishi battle, 282

Yuan dynasty, 387
Yuan Fu 袁甫, 110
Yuan Shu 袁樞, 317
Yuanfeng bureaucratic reform, 85, 88, 102,

130, 208, 216, 225, 226, 243
and the public channel, 101
failure of, 91, 136–38

Yuanfu period (1098–1100), 41
Yuanyou administrators

embrace public channel, 103
Yuanyou period (1086–1094), 6, 41
Yue Fei 岳飛, 349

sons as civil officials, 132

Zeng Bu 曾布
as Secretariat examiner, 177

Zeng Dai 曾逮, 51
Zeng Di 曾覿, 13, 49, 272, 274, 284, 287,

288–95, 301, 303–4, 312, 316, 318,
319, 326, 329, 330, 348, 350, 371

1170 return, 312
alliance with Wang Bian and Gan Bian,

331, 350
confrontation with Gong Maoliang, 324–25
death of, 336
“retires,” 333
Shi Hao warns on, 328

Zeng Huai 曾懷, 51, 139, 285, 313, 318,
345, 346

Zhang Bangwei 张邦炜, 1
“Song had no inner court,” 77

Zhang Chonggui 張崇貴, 156
Zhang Dun 章惇, 111

as Secretariat examiner, 177
Zhang Fangping 張方平, 127

resists inner directives, 98
Zhang Gongyu 張公裕, 315
Zhang Guogang 张国刚, 16
Zhang Jian 張薦, 319
Zhang Jun 張浚, 282, 290, 378
death of, 296

Zhang Junn 張俊, 349
Zhang Quwei 張去為, 160, 346, 358, 367
Zhang Shangying 張商英, 214, 217
Zhang Shi 張栻, 283, 285, 304, 314, 329
opposes Zhang Yue, 316–17

Zhang Tao 張燾, 292
Zhang Wenli 張聞禮, 333
Zhang Xuan 張絢, 90
Zhang Ying 章穎, 337
Zhang You 張佑, 220
Zhang Yue 張說, 285, 315–19, 335, 341, 345,

348, 350, 358, 360
as BMA recipient of edicts, 313
dies, 333

Zhang Zhen 張震, 291
Zhang Zi 張鎡, 180
Zhao Bochang 趙伯昌, 333
Zhao Bogui 趙伯圭, 303
Zhao Boju 趙伯駒, 161
Zhao Ding 趙鼎, 378
and Qin Gui, 310–11

Zhao Dongmei 赵冬梅
on military servitors, 167–68

Zhao Dun 趙惇, 298
Zhao Kai 趙愷, 299
Zhao Pu 趙普, 29, 84, 200, 203, 309
alliance with Empress Du, 353

Zhao Qi 趙愭, 296
Zhao Ruochun 趙若純, 303
Zhao Ruyu 趙汝愚, 144, 266, 286, 319,

334–40, 370, 372
and Han Tuozhou, 108–9, 365, 374
appoints civil BMA recipient of edicts, 338
attacks “the close,” 336–37
attacks eunuch liaison officers, 337–38
attacks eunuchs, 334–35
critiques Xiaozong’s governance, 338–40
dislodges Wang Bian, 331, 336–37
on Confucian governance, 338–40

Zhao Shen 趙眘. See Xiaozong
Zhao Sheng 趙升, 85
Zhao Xie 趙卨, 103
ZhaoXiong趙雄, 139, 273, 286, 287, 314, 328,

336, 339
as “centrist,” 288, 345, 348, 373
as councilor, 332–33
cautions on Zhu Xi, 329
compromise with technocrats, 317
ties to Wang Bian, 332

451Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org


Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-23559-4 — Structures of Governance in Song Dynasty China, 960–1279 CE
Charles Hartman
Index
More Information

www.cambridge.org© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Zhao Yanzhong 趙彥中, 273
Zhen Dexiu 真德秀

on “public opinion,” 259
Zheng Jingchun鄭景純, 162
Zheng Jiuzhong 鄭久中, 214
Zheng Juzhong 鄭局中, 214, 217, 225,

355
Zheng Shen 鄭紳, 355, 360
Zheng Shi 鄭湜, 370
Zheng Xingyi 鄭興裔

as daoxue advocate, 134
Zheng Xingzhi 鄭性之, 110
Zheng Xuan 鄭玄, 56
Zhenjiang, 336
Zhenzong 真宗, 20, 54, 59, 64, 136

adjudicates debts, 192
and “writings from Heaven,” 188–89
and Daoism, 185–86
and Huizong, compared, 226–28
as “balanced” administrator, 352
as Daoist priest, 194
as embodiment of the Way, 193–95
doctrinal eclecticism of, 54
revamps financial administration, 204–6
revises eunuch administration, 152

Zhezong 哲宗, 103, 208, 246, 251, 351
Zhou Bida 周必大, 107, 139, 250, 273, 284,

290–92, 326, 336, 345, 346, 370,
371

appointment to Council of State, 334
warns on excessive patronage, 363

Zhou Mi 周密, 378
on Jia Sidao, 378–79

Zhu Mian 朱勔, 9, 13, 218, 222, 223
Zhu Shengfei 朱勝非, 215
Zhu Wen 朱溫, 58, 164

massacres literati, 321
Zhu Xi朱熹, 2, 22, 41, 78, 252, 283, 314, 343,

368, 388
and Chen Junqing, 346
and Gong Maoliang, 322
and Great Learning, 78, 238–39, 271–72
as Confucian activist, 23
as politician, 265–66
attacks “the close,” 272–73
biography of Chen Junqing, 312, 330
biography of Liu Gong, 307
forty days in office, 372
memorials to Xiaozong, 78, 265–77, 380
in 1180, 268–74

on “clerical” mind-set, 179
on “public opinion,” 258–59
on military reform, 271
on rhetoric of distinction, 42–43
Shi Hao recommends, 329

Zhu Yu 朱彧, 354
Zhuangzi, 50, 53, 54
Zhuge Liang 諸葛亮, 261

on government as a “single body,” 276–77,
352, 379

zone commanders (qianxia 鈐轄), 157
Zou Hao 鄒浩, 82

452 Index

www.cambridge.org/9781009235594
www.cambridge.org

